48.4.2 Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate
because of changes in market interest rates. Majority of the interest rate exposure arises from long term loans
and short term borrowings. At the balance sheet date the interest rate profile of the Company's interest -bearing
financial instruments is as follows:

The following significant exchange rates have been applied

2015   2014   2015   2014
Effective rate Carrying amount
(In percent) (Rupees in thousands)

Financial Liabilities

Variable rate instruments
   Long term loans 10.44% 10.59% 513,125 352,000

  Subordianted loan 10.40%   10.59% 100,000   100,000

  Short term borrowings 10.53% 10.69% 408,364 346,273

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

A change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have decreased / (increased) loss
for the year by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign
currency rates, remain constant. The analysis is performed on the same basis for 2014.

61

Notes to the Financial Statements
for the year ended June 30, 2015

IQBAL  ALI  LAKHANI SHAHID AHMED KHAN
Chairman Chief Executive Officer

   Profit and loss
100 bp  100 bp

 Increase Decrease

As at June 30, 2015
Cash flow sensitivity - Variable rate financial liabilities (Rs' 000)  (10,215)  10,215

As at June 30, 2014
Cash flow sensitivity - Variable rate financial liabilities (Rs' 000)  (7,983)  7,983

The sensitivity analysis prepared is not necessarily indicative of the effects on (loss) / profit for the year and
assets / liabilities of the Company.

49. CAPITAL RISK MANAGEMENT

The Company's objectives when maintaining capital are to safeguard the entity's ability to continue as a going
concern, so that it can continue to provide returns for shareholders and benefits for other stakeholders through
the optimisation of the debt and equity balance.

The Company sets the amount of capital it requires in proportion to risk. The Company manages its capital
structure and makes adjustments to it in the light of changes in economic conditions and the risk characteristics